

No. 24-922

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES HARPER,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS O'DONNELL, ACTING COMMISSIONER OF
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NETCHOICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK M. ROTHROCK
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN
LLP
8513 Caldbeck Drive
Raleigh, NC 27615

SCOTT A. KELLER
Counsel of Record
JEREMY EVAN MALTZ
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
scott@lkcfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae 1
Summary of Argument 2
Argument 4
I. The Fourth Amendment third-party
doctrine’s application to the digital age
requires this Court’s guidance. 4
II. This case presents an ideal vehicle to clarify
the Fourth Amendment’s protections for data
that users provide to online services. 6
Conclusion 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 395 (2018)	2
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	3, 6, 7, 11
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	2
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	2
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	4, 5, 8, 10
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	4, 5, 10
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	2
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	6

Other Authorities

3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1895 (1833).....	6
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
Neil Richards, <i>The Third-Party Doctrine and the Future of the Cloud</i> , 94 WASH. U. L. REV. 1441 (2017)	4, 5
